# LIMITED AGENCY AGREEMENT FOR THE PURPOSES OF ESTABLISHING AND MAINTAINING STOCKWATER RIGHTS ON NATIONAL FOREST GRAZING ALLOTMENTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

The U.S Forest Service, Department of Agriculture, ("Forest Service") and

Rex Baker ("Permittee," and together with the Forest Service the "Parties"), in consideration of the mutual acknowledgments and agreements below, and for the benefit of the Parties and the National Forest System ("NFS"), enter into this Limited Agency Agreement for the purposes of establishing and maintaining stockwater rights to use water diverted from sources that are within grazing allotments located on NFS lands in accordance with the Laws of the State of Idaho ("Agreement").

### ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

The Parties acknowledge the following:

1. The significant role of the livestock industry in the settlement, history, and culture of the State of Idaho;

2. The importance of stockwater rights to the livestock industry in the State of Idaho, to the Forest Service grazing program, to the Permittee's livestock operation, and to the association of water with NFS lands;

3. On March 24, 2020, Idaho Governor Brad Little signed into law Idaho House Bill 592 ("HB 592") with an effective date of July 1, 2020;

4. HB 592 amended state law to remove limitations on the Forest Service and permittees entering into agency agreements to exercise Forest Service stockwater rights on National Forest grazing allotments; and

5. Current or future grazing authorization is not impacted or restricted in any way by this Agreement.

#### AGREEMENTS

The Forest Service and the Permittee agree as follows:

1. The Parties wish to continue utilizing state-based stockwater rights obtained by the United States located on the grazing allotments listed in Exhibit A so that the use of water authorized under those rights for livestock watering, and of any subsequent stockwater rights obtained in accordance with State law, can be used by livestock owned by the Permittee for the term of the current federal grazing permit and any subsequent renewal or reissuance thereof by the Forest Service; and

2. The Parties agree that the availability of water on the listed grazing allotments is critical for the grazing management of the allotments, and when domestic livestock owned by the Permittee and located on the listed grazing allotments make use of water by drinking from places, or sources located on NFS lands, that such use will be deemed beneficial under Idaho state law, and is made by the Permittee acting as a limited agent of the United States for the purposes of establishing and maintaining stockwater rights for the United States within grazing allotments located on NFS lands, and for no other purposes.

### **GENERAL TERMS**

1. This Agreement does not convey any right, title, or interest in any lands or resources owned by the United States. Nothing in this Agreement shall prevent the Forest Service from administering the use and occupancy of NFS land for livestock grazing, construction and maintenance of range improvements in accordance with applicable laws and regulations, nor does it extend the statutory and regulatory authority of the Forest Service beyond regulations of the use and occupancy of NFS land.

2. The Parties expressly agree that the mutual acknowledgements and agreements contained in this Agreement are supported by good and adequate consideration including, but not limited to, past and continuing use of water in accordance with the stockwater rights, held by the Forest Service, together with the construction and maintenance of associated range improvements.

3. This Agreement shall remain in effect throughout the term of the existing grazing authorization, new authorizations, and any renewals of grazing authorizations. This Agreement terminates only upon: (a) the expiration, termination, or revocation of the current grazing permit(s) held by the Permittee that is not renewed; or (b) upon 90-day written notice by either Party to the other of a desire to terminate the Agreement.

4. The terms of this Agreement may not be modified without the written consent of the Parties. If any paragraph or portion of this Agreement is deemed unenforceable, the remainder of this Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

5. Subject to the termination clause above, the Parties agree to act in good faith and with fair dealings to fulfill, and not impede, the intent of this Agreement.

6. This Agreement shall become effective on the date of the last signature of the Parties thereafter.

7. The signators to this Agreement acknowledge that they (a) have read this entire document; (b) fully understand and agree with all the terms of this Agreement; (c) have knowingly, voluntarily, and in good faith entered into this Agreement; and (d) have the explicit authorization to execute and bind their respective entities or selves by this Agreement.

### For the Permittee and/or Lessee (Agent):

For the Forest Service:

(Title of Authorized Officer)

<u>District Ranger</u> (Office) Salmon River Ranger District

Date

Date

# Exhibit A

The following Forest Service Allotments on the <u>Nez Perce - Clearwater National</u> Forest are permitted to <u>\_Rex Baker</u>.

Cow Creek Allotment